
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, 

Vice Convener; and Councillors Allard, Duncan, Greig, Houghton, MacGregor, 
Townson and Wheeler. 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 19 April 2021 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
remotely on WEDNESDAY, 28 APRIL 2021 at 10.00 am. 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

  

In accordance with UK and Scottish Government guidance, meetings of this Committee 
will be held remotely as required. In these circumstances the meetings will be recorded 
and available on the Committee page on the website. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

1 There is no urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

2 There is no exempt business at this time   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

3 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

4 Deputations - none expected until after the final agenda is published   
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

5 Minute of Previous Meeting of 9 March 2021  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

6 Committee Planner  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

7 No notices of motion have been received   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

8 Referrals from Council, Committees or Sub Committees   
 

 BUILDING STANDARDS 

 

9 Building Standards Activity Report - COM/21/083  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

 PROTECTIVE SERVICES 

 

10 COVID-19 Update – Environmental Health & Trading Standards - OPE/21/087  
(Pages 23 - 32) 
 

 POLICE AND FIRE RESCUE SERVICE 

 

11 Police Scotland - Thematic Report on Complaints - POL/21/081  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

12 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Six Monthly Performance Report - SFR/21/082  
(Pages 41 - 58) 
 

 CHILD AND ADULT PROTECTION 

 

13 Corporate Parenting Updated Plan 2021-2023 - OPE/21/08
[...]
y the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 6



 
Public Protection Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 9 March 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, Convener; 
Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Allard, Duncan, 
Greig, Houghton, MacGregor, Mason MSP (as substitute for Councillor Wheeler) 
and Townson. 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1   
The Convener invited Members to declare any interests in the business before the 
Committee. 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF  2 DECEMBER 2020 
 
2   
The Committee had before it the draft minute of its previous meeting. 
 
Members heard a question regarding Article 11 – Resilience Annual Report – 
COM/20/226 specifically with regard to EU Exit arrangements and its current position. 
 
The Chief Officer – Governance reminded Members of the previous communication 
circulated just before New Year and updated the Committee that none of the risks had 
become issues and that the Council remained active in participation at a national level 
to monitor all developments. 
 
The Chief Officer – Governance agreed that a report would follow to a future meeting 
and feature in the Committee Planner. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
3   
The Committee had before it the Committee Planner. 
 
Members heard that the planner represented current and future business and were 
reminded that there had been a circulation on behalf of the Convener seeking themes 
for future reporting by Police Scotland and the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service to 
maintain an assurance overview. 
 
Members suggested themes and heard that these would be discussed with the 
respective organisations and be planned for future reporting. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
9
[...]
ommended : - 
that the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND THEMATIC REPORT - VIOLENCE TOWARDS POLICE STAFF 
- POL/21/059 
 
6   
The Committee had before it the report from the Local Police Commander, Police 
Scotland. 
 
The report provided information to the Committee on the rise in Police Assaults and 
abusive behaviour towards Police Officers and Police Staff and the associated 
approach of Police Scotland and North East Division to protecting our people. 
 
Members heard from the local Police Commander who provided a summary of the 
report and addressed Members’ questions. 
 
The report recommended : - 
that the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to note the increased instances of violence towards Police Officers and Staff and 

to record their abhorrence at such activity. 
 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND - LETTER REGARDING NORTH EAST DIVISION SENIOR 
MANAGEMENT CHANGES 
 
7   
The Committee had before it the letter from the Local Police Commander which had 
been previously circulated to all Elected Members. 
 
The letter provided information on North East Division - Senior Management Team 
Changes. 
 
Members heard that the Local Police Commander wished to continue community 
focused Policing and provide Elected Members with contact points within their 
communities and the wider management team. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to note the updated information. 

Page 9



4 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
9 March 2021 

 

 
 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE  - VERBAL UPDATE : CURRENT 
LOCKDOWN 
 
8   
The Convener introduced the Local Area Commander (LAC), Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Service (SFRS), acknowledged awareness of the increased challenges upon SFRS 
and sought assurance that there had been no impact on service delivery. 
 
The LAC provided a verbal update on the activiti
[...]
 recent 6 monthly 

Performance Report

Bruce 

Farquharson

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 
5.6

Building Standards Activity Report - 

COM/21/083

At its meeting on 10 October 2019, the 

Committee agreed to six monthly assurance 

reporting

Gordon Spence Place Governance 4.1

Corporate Parenting Updated Plan 2021-

2023 - OPE/21/084

On 04.12.2019, the Committee resolved to 

(iii)	to instruct the Chief Officer Integrated 

Children and Family Services to bring 

Aberdeen City’s refreshed Corporate Parenting 

Action plan to the Public Protection Committee 

in April 2021

for 28 April 2021
Graeme 

Simpson

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations 1.2

Aberdeen Violence Against Women 

Partnership Progress Report  - 

CUS/21/085

At Committee on 07.10.2020, during 

presentation of the AVAW Strategy, it was 

requested that future reports and updates be 

presented, as approved by the Aberdeen City 

Executive Group for Public Protection.

Derek McGowan

Early Interventions 

and Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.2

Assurance on Child Poverty Action Plan - 

CUS/21/086

To provide assurance to the Committee that 

the Child Poverty Action Plan Report 2019/20 

has been agreed by Operational Delivery 

Committee.

Derek McGowan

Early Interventions 

and Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.1.3, 1.5

COVID-19 Update – Environmental 

Health & Trading Standards - 

OPE/21/087
To provide an update on Protective Serrvices 

operations during the pandemic period

Andrew 

Motrrison
Operations Operations 3.1

Inspection of justice social work services - 

ACHSCP/21/088
To provide assurance follwoing the recent 

Care inspectorate review
Claire Duncan ACHSCP ACHSCP 1.1.3, 1.4

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

28 April 2021

2 0
[...]
tober 2021

Graeme 

Simpson

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations 1.6

Police Scotland - Thematic Report As suggested by Members 
George 

Macdonald
Police Scotland Police Scotland 5.7

SFRS - Thematic Report As suggested by Members 
Bruce 

Farquharson

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 
5.7

Resilience Annual Report Vikki Cuthbert Governance Governance 2.1, 2.3, 2.5 

Building Standards Activity Report

At its meeting on 10 October 2019, the 

Committee agreed to six monthly assurance 

reporting

Gordon Spence Place Governance 4.1

Meeting 5/2022 (December)

Meeting 4/2022 (October)

P
age 16



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE  
Public Protection Committee 

DATE 28th April 2021 
 

EXEMPT No 
 

CONFIDENTIAL No 
 

REPORT TITLE Building Standards Activity Report 
 

REPORT NUMBER COM/21/083 
 

DIRECTOR Angela Scott 
 

CHIEF OFFICER Gale Beattie 
 

REPORT AUTHOR Gordon Spence 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 4.1 

 

 
 
 
1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1      To provide assurance and an overview of Council responsibilities in relation to 

securing dangerous buildings and protecting public safety, as well as activity 
on unauthorised building work and unauthorised occupation of buildings.   
 
 

2.  RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
The Committee:- 
 
2.1      a) Notes and endorses the contents of the report and appendix and 

b) agrees to 6 monthly assurance reporting – next update 28th October 2021. 

 
 
 

3.  BACKGROUND 
 

3.1      Aberdeen City Council act as verifier to administer the Building (Scotland) Act 
2003 which is intended to secure the health, safety, welfare and convenience 
of persons in or about buildings and of others who may be affected by buildings 
or matters connected with buildings.  In addition, the Building Standards team 
complete enforcement duties under the above Act with the objective of 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



 
 

protecting the public from harm caused by buildings.  This
[...]
vention 
follow ups 

Social 
media 

releases 

Written 
warnings 

Prohibition 
notices 

Directions 

                  

Period 1 - 
26/3 - 

1/5/2020*  
0 103 751 25 0 0 0   

Period 2 - 
2/5 - 15/5*  

0 30 238 50 0 0 0   

Period 3 - 
16/5 - 29/5 

19 28 432 14 29 0 0   

Period 4 - 
30/5 - 12/6 

26 22 313 13 20 2 1   

Period 5 - 
13/6 - 26/6 

15 34 183 26 12 0 0   

Period 6 - 
27/6 - 10/7 

9 13 111 2 21 0 0   

Period 7 - 
11/7 - 24/7 

12 17 205 2 13 0 0   

Period 8 - 
23/7 - 7/8 

48 100 560 1 12 0 0   

Period 9 - 
8/8 - 21/8 

23 34 110 5 9 0 0   

Period 10 - 
22/8 - 4/9 

50 62 393 19 16 0 0   

Period 11 - 
5/9 - 18/9 

53 39 58 3 12 0 0   

Period 12 - 
19/9 to 

2/10 
49 56 77 0 13 0 0   

Period 13 - 
3/10 to 
16/10 

36 38 38 0 7 0 0   

Period 14 - 
17/10 to 

30/10 
31 38 21 1 5 0 0   

Page 31



 
 

Period 15 - 
31/10 to 

13/11 
16 80 18 0 2 0 0 1 

Period 16 - 
14/11 to 

27/11 
19 51 42 0 0 0 0 3 

Period 17 - 
28/11 to 

11/12 
11 37 16 0 0 0 0 0 

Period 18 - 
12/12 - 
8/1/21 

65 70 17 1 5 0 0 0 

Period 19 - 
9/1/21 - 
22/1/21 

43 46 55 1 8 0 0 0 

Period 20 - 
23/1/21 - 

5/2/21 
5 16 45 0 6 0 0 0 

Period 21 - 
6/2/21 - 
19/2/21 

8 17 44 1 2 0 1 0 

Period 22 - 
20/2/21 - 

5/3/21 
10 13 35 2 3 0 0 0 

Totals 548 944 3762 166 195 2 2 4 

 

 

 

Page 32



OFFICIAL 
 

 

OFFICIAL 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

 

COMMITTEE Public Protection 

DATE 28/04/2021 

EXEMPT No 

REPORT TITLE Complaints About The Police 

REPORT NUMBER POL/21/081 

DIRECTOR  

CHIEF OFFICER  

REPORT AUTHOR 
Superintendent Richard Craig, North East Division, 
Police Scotland 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.7 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide information to the Committee on Police Scotland’s Complaints 

process and the local context in respect of figures, recurring themes and 
insight into work undertaken to improve both our response to Complaints 
About the Police and to reduce the volume of such reports. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 The 
[...]
otland Duty 

Not applicable. 

 
 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 N/A 

 
 
10. APPENDICES (if applicable) 
 
 N/A 
 
 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 
 Superintendent Richard Craig 
 North East Division 
 Police Scotland 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Public Protection  
 

DATE 28 April 2021 
 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 
 

REPORT TITLE Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Annual 
Performance Report 2020/21 

REPORT NUMBER SFR/21/082 
 

DIRECTOR Area Commander Bruce Farquharson, Local Senior 
Officer, SFRS 

CHIEF OFFICER Group Commander Scott Symon, SFRS 

REPORT AUTHOR Bruce Farquharson, Local Senior Officer, SFRS 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.6 

 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the performance of Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) 

against the objectives contained within the Aberdeen City Local Fire and 
Rescue Plan 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That the Committee consider and note the performance data provided in 

Appendix A in relation to the SFRS 2020/21 Performance Report 
 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 This report invites you to review the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service, 
Aberdeen City Performance for Reporting Year 202/21 

 
3.2  This update shows the progress being made by the SFRS locally against the 

priorities and objectives for Aberdeen City as outlined in the Local Fire Plan. 
 
3.3  This report allows scrutiny from Local Authority Partners to ensure that the 

priorities of the SFRS Strategic Plan, and the Aberdeen city Local Outcome 
Improvement Plan are being delivered. 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 12



 
 

3.4 Due to reporting timelines the data in this report has not been subject to the full 
SFRS Quality Assurance process and is, therefore, provisional and subject to 
change.  At time of writing 46 incidents were still to be processed. 

 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1      There are no significant financial implications for the Council.  
 

[...]
fficiently cover buildings which contain some of the most at-risk people in the event of a 
fire.  Additionally, as one of the few premises types that have continued to operate during 
this reporting period it is to be expected that these premises would report highly against 
these incidents. 
 
SFRS has an electronic system for recording UFAS activity and providing an audit trail for 
all engagement undertaken. Officers manage the system and provide reports on progress. 
SFRS aims to reduce the number of UFAS calls and are currently working with partners at 
a local level to reduce these calls by applying national policy and process to ensure a 
consistent approach.  
 
This approach has seen significant investment from partners in order to reduce UFAS 
incidents across Aberdeen City. SFRS will continue to support duty holders in minimising 
the impact of false alarms on their day to day business and the subsequent impact on SFRS 
resources. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



1 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee 

DATE 28/04/21 

EXEMPT No  
 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Corporate Parenting Updated Plan 2021-2023 

REPORT NUMBER OPE/21/084 

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne 

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson 

REPORT AUTHOR Andrea McGill 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.2 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To respond to the Committee’s request for an annual report on the progress of 

our Corporate Parenting responsibilities and a refreshed and updated 

Corporate Parenting Plan 2021-2023. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

It is recommended that Committee: 

 

2.1     Note and endorse progress and activities against key Corporate Parenting 

duties. 

 

2.2     Note the updated Corporate Parenting Plan 2021-2023 (Appendix 1). 

 

2.2  Note the Champion’s Board Plan 2021-2023 (Appendix 2) 

 

2.3     Note Aberdeen Care Experience (ACE) Participation report May 2020-M
[...]


CONFIDENTIAL No 
 

REPORT TITLE Assurance on Child Poverty Action Plan 
 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/21/086 
 

DIRECTOR  
Andy MacDonald 
 

CHIEF OFFICER Derek McGowan 
 

REPORT AUTHOR Derek McGowan 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.3, 1.5 
 

 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide assurance to the Committee that the Child Poverty Action Plan 
Report 2019/20 has been agreed by Operational Delivery Committee. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That Committee:- 
 
2.2 Notes that that the Council approved the Local Child Poverty Action Plan Report 

for 2019/20 in accordance with the requirements of the Child Poverty (Scotland) 
Act 2017 at the meeting of the Operational Delivery Committee on 13 January 
2021;  

 
2.2 Notes that following the Operational Delivery Committee on the 13th January 

2021 the Local Child Poverty Action Plan Report for 2019/20 was submitted to 
the Scottish Government as required. 

 
 
 
 

Page 119

Agenda Item 14



 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The Child Poverty (Scotland) Act 2017 (the Act) fully entered into force on the 
1st July 2019. The Act sets out steps required by the Scottish Government, 
Local Authorities and Health Boards to tackle child poverty. The Act identifies 
four definitions for poverty; identifies targets to be achieved by 2030, and a 
requirement for Local Authorities and Local Health Boards to agree a Child 
Poverty Action Plan, to be reported to Scottish Ministers on this annually.  

3.2 Poverty is defined in the Act under four different headings: 

 Relative poverty 

 Absolute poverty 
 Combined low income and material deprivation 

 Persistent poverty 

3.3 At Operational Delivery Committee on the 17th September 2019, the Council 
agreed to adopt the Local Outcome Improvement Plan as the Council’s Child 
Poverty Action Plan for the years 2019-22. This was noted at the meeting of the 
Public Protection Committee on 4 December 2019. The attached Child Poverty 
Action Report satisfies the requirement to report annually to Sco
[...]
MITTEE Public Protection Committee 
 

DATE 28th April 2021 

EXEMPT No 
 

CONFIDENTIAL No 
 

REPORT TITLE Aberdeen Violence Against Women Partnership 
Progress Report  
 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/21/085 

DIRECTOR Andy Macdonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Derek McGowan, Chair of Community Justice Group 

REPORT AUTHOR Carron McKellar, Co-Chair of Violence Against Women 
Partnership 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform the Public Protection Committee on the progress of the Aberdeen Violence 

Against Women Partnership (AVAWP). 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That the Committee:  
 

a) note and endorse the information contained within this report and appendices; 
b) note that in future an annual assurance report will be presented to the Committee 

by the Chief Officer. 
 
3. PROGRESS REPORT 

 
3.1 The Aberdeen Violence Against Women Partnership (AVAWP) reports through 

the Community Justice Group and in 2020 had the Strategic Priorities and Action Plan 
approved through the Public Protection Executive Group.  It is co-chaired by Police 
Scotland and Grampian Women’s Aid and is the key multi-agency driver of 
implementation of the Scottish Government and COSLA’s Equally Safe strategy across 
Aberdeen City.  This report highlights the progress and work of the partnership towards 
meeting the aims of the strategy which are aligned to Equally Safe and the additional 
work undertaken during the Covid-19 pandemic and associated restrictions. 

Page 289

Agenda Item 18



OFFICIAL 
 

 
 

OFFICIAL 

3.2 The COVID-19 restrictions and their implications have continued to be the focus of the 
AVAWP.  As highlighted in the previous progress report, the restrictions inadvertently 
resulted in the potential for victims of abuse to be in the company of new or existing 
abusers for prolonged periods, whilst not being seen by friends, family or professionals, 
thus increasing opportunities for abuse.  Furthermore, victims of abuse may have been 
able to repo
[...]
 intimate any declarations of interest
	5 Minute of Previous Meeting of 9 March 2021
	6 Committee Planner
	9 Building Standards Activity Report - COM/21/083
	10 COVID-19 Update – Environmental Health & Trading Standards - OPE/21/087
	11 Police Scotland - Thematic Report on Complaints - POL/21/081
	12 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Six Monthly Performance Report - SFR/21/082
	Year End Performance Report 2020-21

	13 Corporate Parenting Updated Plan 2021-2023 - OPE/21/084
	14 Assurance on Child Poverty Action Plan - CUS/21/086
	Child Poverty Action Report City Final Draft
	Annual-Report-2019-20

	15 Adult Protection Committee Biennial Report 2018-20 - ACHSCP/21/089
	Biennial-report-2018-20

	16 Inspection of justice social work services - ACHSCP/21/088
	Inspection of justice social work services Aberdeen Feb 2021
	Inspection of Justice Social Work Services in Aberdeen - Final Draft.pdf
	Contents
	Introduction
	How we conducted this inspection
	Context
	Key messages
	Achieving outcomes
	How well are performance measures achieved?
	How well are outcomes for individuals improving?
	Delivery of key processes
	How well do staff provide help and support?
	How well do staff assess risk and need?
	How well do staff plan and provide effective interventions?
	How well do staff involve individuals in key processes?
	Impact and experience of community payback orders
	Leadership
	How well are leaders supporting improvement and change?
	Preparation for the extension of the presumption against short sentences
	Evaluations
	Appendix 1
	The six-point evaluation scale
	Appendix 2
	The quality indicator model
	Appendix 3
	Terms we use in this report

	Inspection of Justice Social Work Services in Aberdeen - Final Draft.pdf
	Contents
	Introduction
	How we conducted this inspection
	Context
	Key messages
	Achieving outcomes
	How well are performance measures achieved?
	How well are outcomes for individuals improving?
	Delivery of key processes
	How well do staff provide help and support

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 28 April 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, Convener; 
Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Allard, Cameron (as 
substitute for Councillor MacGregor), Duncan, Greig, Houghton, Townson and 
Wheeler. 

 
The agenda, reports associated with this minute can be found here, whilst 
the recording of the meeting can be found here. 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. The Convener invited Members to declare any interests in the business before 
the Committee. 
 
Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener,  declared an interest in Item 14 (Assurance 
on Child Poverty Action Plan – CUS/21/086) by virtue of her position as a Board 
member of CFINE and considered that the nature of her interest did not require her to 
leave the meeting and therefore chose to remain in the meeting for consideration of 
the item. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 9 MARCH 2021 
 
2. The Committee had before it the draft minute of its previous meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the Committee Planner. 
 
Members heard that the planner represented current and future business and advised 
that following Members’ suggestions, themes for future reporting by Police Scotland and 
the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service were now included. 
 
Members were asked to consider themes for future reporting by all services and 
statutory bodies reporting to the Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to note the Committee planner. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=622
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/530549


2 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
28 April 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
BUILDING STANDARDS ACTIVITY REPORT - COM/21/083 
 
4. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning which presented information intended to provide assurance and an overview of 
Council responsibilities in relation to securing dangerous buildings  and protecting public 
safety, as well as activity on unauthorised building work  and unauthorised occupation of 
buildings. 
 
Members heard from the Building Standards Manager who provided explanation to the 
report and provided response to Member’s questions. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee – 
a) note and endorse the contents of the report and appendix; and 
b) agree to 6 monthly assurance reporting – next update 28 October 2021. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to  approve the recommendations. 
 
 
COVID-19 UPDATE – ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & TRADING STANDARDS - 
OPE/21/087 
 
5. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Operations and 
Protective Services which presented an update on the Environmental Health and 
Trading  Standards response to COVID-19, noting that the update is current with  
Scottish Government directions and guidance as at date of submission. 
 
Members heard from the Protective Services Manager who provided an overview of the 
report and included an update on the current position as the current lockdown progress 
continued. 
 
Members expressed appreciation of the duties being undertaken by the Service which 
included local, regional and national participation. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note and endorse the update of Protective Services’ (Environmental 
Health & Trading Standards) response to COVID-19. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 



3 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
28 April 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
POLICE SCOTLAND - COVID UPDATE 
 
6. The Convener introduced Chief Superintendent Macdonald, the Local Police 
Commander who prior to delivery of the following report, provided Members with an 
update on policing relevant to the covid pandemic since his last update to the 
Committee. 
 
Members heard that whilst trends and behaviours were historically analysed over 3/5 
year periods, the current situation rendered difficulties in comparison against historic 
trends. This position was likely to continue for some time and would be referenced in 
most future reports. 
 
Chief Superintendent Macdonald indicated that broadly people were accepting of the 
pandemic restrictions however he believed that where there had been behaviour 
contrary to any legislation or guidance, these were generally from frustration rather than 
overt defiance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the update. 
 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND - THEMATIC REPORT ON COMPLAINTS - POL/21/081 
 
7. The Committee had before it the report from the Local Police Commander, Police 
Scotland which presented information on Police Scotland’s Complaints process and the 
local context in respect of figures, recurring themes and insight into work  undertaken to 
improve both our response to Complaints About the Police and to reduce the volume of 
such reports.  
 
Chief Superintendent Macdonald presented the report and responded to discussion and 
questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 



4 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
28 April 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE SIX MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 
- SFR/21/082 
 
8. The Committee had before it the report from the Local Area Commander (LAC), 
Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) which presented the performance of Scottish 
Fire and Rescue Service  (SFRS) against the objectives contained within the Aberdeen 
City Local Fire  and Rescue Plan. 
 
The LAC, Area Commander Farquharson, presented the report and provide some 
commentary around the data referenced. 
 
The LAC assisted Members during discussion and answered questions as posed. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee consider and note the performance data provided in Appendix A in 
relation to the SFRS 2020/21 Performance Report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATED PLAN 2021-2023 - OPE/21/084 
 
9. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Integrated 
Children’s and Family Services which presented the annual report on the progress of 
Corporate  Parenting responsibilities and a refreshed and updated Corporate Parenting  
Plan 2021-2023. 
 
Members heard from the Children’s Services Manager who provided an overview of the 
report and the accompanying reference materials :- 
 

 Aberdeen City #KeepThePromise Corporate Parenting Plan 2021-2023 

 Aberdeen City Champions Board #KeepThePromise Plan 2021-2023 

 Aberdeen Care Experience (ACE) Participation report May 2020-March 2021 
 

Members acknowledged their responsibilities as Corporate Parents and encouraged 
delivery of future training discussed during the presentation. 
 
Members made particular reference to Peter Melrose, Development Officer and his 
contributions to the ACE Advisors and were saddened to hear of Peter’s recent health 
challenges connected to the pandemic. 
 
Members wish to extend their appreciations and wishes for a return to full health to Peter 
and wished him well on his return to Australia. 



5 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
28 April 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee –  
a) note and endorse progress and activities against key Corporate Parenting duties;  
b) note the updated Corporate Parenting Plan 2021-2023 (Appendix 1); 
c) note the Champions Board Plan 2021-2023 (Appendix 2);  
d) note Aberdeen Care Experience (ACE) Participation report May 2020-March 

2021 (Appendix 3); and  
e) note that a further annual update will be presented to the committee in April 2022. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
ASSURANCE ON CHILD POVERTY ACTION PLAN - CUS/21/086 
 
10. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Early Intervention 
and Community Empowerment. 
 
The report presented information to provide assurance to the Committee that the Child 
Poverty Action Plan Report 2019/20 had been agreed by the Operational Delivery 
Committee. 
 
Members heard from the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community 
Empowerment who referenced the Community Planning Outcomes Profile and displayed 
this to Members. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee –  
a) note that that the Council had approved the Local Child Poverty Action Plan  

Report for 2019/20 in accordance with the requirements of the Child Poverty 
(Scotland) Act 2017 at the meeting of the Operational Delivery  Committee on 13 
January 2021; and  

b) note that following the Operational Delivery Committee on 13 January 2021 the 
Local Child Poverty Action Plan Report for 2019/20 was submitted to the Scottish 
Government as required. 

 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 

The Convener required to deal with a domestic situation and absented herself 
prior to the following item. The Vice Convener substituted, and the Convener 
returned at the conclusion of this item. 
 

https://scotland.shinyapps.io/is-community-planning-outcomes-profile/


6 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
28 April 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE BIENNIAL REPORT 2018-20 - ACHSCP/21/089 
 
11.  
The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Aberdeen City Health 
and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) which shared the Aberdeen Adult Protection 
Committee (APC)  Convener’s Biennial Report for 2018-20, as published, with the 
Committee. 
 
Members heard from the Lead for Social Work (ACHSCP) who provided context around 
the report and advised that a new Independent Convener for Adult Protection had 
recently been appointed. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note and endorse the information contained within the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
INSPECTION OF JUSTICE SOCIAL WORK SERVICES - ACHSCP/21/088 
 
12. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Aberdeen City 
Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) which informed the Committee of the 
recent publication by the Care Inspectorate of its inspection report into the justice social 
work service. 
 
Members heard from the Lead for Social Work (ACHSCP) who explained the processes 
undertaken during the inspection which was paused due to the pandemic then 
recommenced in a different format. 
 
Members acknowledged that effective self-assessment activity had proved very 
successful in assisting achieve such a positive report from the Care Inspectorate. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note and endorse the information contained within the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 



7 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
28 April 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

STATUTORY APPROPRIATE ADULT SERVICE - ACHSCP/21/091 
 
13. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Aberdeen City 
Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) which provided the Committee with an 
update on the progress of the statutory Appropriate Adult Service since its 
commencement on 10 January 2020.  
 
Members heard from the Lead for Social Care (ACHSCP) who provided information on 
the activities undertaken to date though advised that take up had been reduced to the 
continuing pandemic. 
 
Members enquired if it would be appropriate to seek a further update and it was agreed 
to provide a report to Committee on 7 December 2021. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note and endorse the information contained within the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to receive an updated report to Committee on 7 December 2021. 
 
 
ABERDEEN VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN PARTNERSHIP PROGRESS REPORT  - 
CUS/21/085 
 
14. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Early Intervention 
and Community Engagement in his capacity as Chair of the Community Justice Group 
which updated the Committee on the progress of the Aberdeen Violence Against 
Women Partnership (AVAWP).  
 
Members heard an overview of the report and of some of the challenges experienced 
during the pandemic period.  
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee –  
(i) note and endorse the information contained within this report and appendices; 

and  
(ii) note that in future an annual assurance report will be presented to the Committee 

by the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendations 
 
 



8 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
28 April 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

EU EXIT – CURRENT POSITION - COM/21/080 
 
15. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Governance 
which provided the Committee with assurance of the on-going activities in relation to EU 
Exit. 
 
Members heard from the Chief Officer – Governance who provided overview of the 
stand-by arrangements in place around EU Exit. 
 
In response to questions regarding EU Settlement requirements, Members were advised 
that this was being monitored by People and Organisational Development and 
significant updates would be reported to Committee as appropriate. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the content of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Convener 
 
 


